

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC02-1023

---

On Appeal from a Final Order of  
The Florida Public Service Commission

---

**SOUTH FLORIDA HOSPITAL AND  
HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION, et al.**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**LILA A. JABER, et al.,**

**Appellees.**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF  
SOUTH FLORIDA HOSPITAL AND HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION, et al.**

---

Mark F. Sundback  
Kenneth L. Wiseman  
Andrews & Kurth, L.L.P.  
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

Miriam O. Victorian  
Andrews & Kurth, Mayor, Day,  
Caldwell and Keeton, L.L.P.  
700 Louisiana Street  
Houston, Texas 77002

Counsel for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 22

I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN DENYING THE HOSPITALS A HEARING ..... 22

A. Due Process Requires That The Hospitals Be Afforded A Hearing ..... 22

B. The Validity Of The Commission’s Order Depends Upon Disputed Facts ..... 26

II. THE COMMISSION’S FINAL ORDER IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ..... 36

III. A REMAND IS MANDATED WHERE A PROCEDURAL ERROR IS MATERIAL TO THE FAIRNESS OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 39

IV. A REMAND IS MANDATED WHERE CORRECTION OF AN ERROR OF LAW COMPELS A PARTICULAR ACTION ..... 40

V. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY FINDINGS OF FACT ..... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 48

APPENDIX A -- SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE THE HOSPITALS WOULD HAVE PRESENTED TO SUPPORT A RATE REDUCTION OF AT LEAST \$535 MILLION, *i.e.*, MORE THAN DOUBLE THE RATE REDUCTION PROVIDED BY THE SETTLEMENT APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION

APPENDIX B -- ORDER ON APPEAL, ORDER NO. PSC-02-0501-AS-EI

APPENDIX C -- RECORD EXCERPTS

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Central Truck Lines, Inc. v. King</i> , 146 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1962) .....	41
<i>Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Mayo</i> , 333 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1976) .....	24, 37-38
<i>Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 425 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1982) .....	36
<i>Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Wilson</i> , 568 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1990) .....	25
<i>Creel v. District. Bd. Of Trustees</i> , 785 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....	39
<i>Fleet Transport Co. of Fla v. Mason</i> , 188 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 1966) .....	37
<i>Florida Gas Co. v. Hawkins</i> , 372 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1979) .....	15-16, 23
<i>Florida Tel. Co. v. Mayo</i> , 350 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 1977) .....	36
<i>Florida Rate Conference v. Florida R.R. &amp; Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 108 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1959) .....	23-24
<i>General Dev. Utils., Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 357 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1978) .....	36
<i>Gugelmin v. Division of Admin. Hearings</i> , 2002 Fla. App. LEXIS 6175 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	35
<i>International Minerals &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Mayo</i> , 336 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1976) .....	41
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) .....	23
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. Florida Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 427 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1983) .....	36
<i>Parlato v. Secret Owners Ass’n.</i> , 793 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) .....	40

<i>Peterson v. Department of Business Regulation,</i> 451 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1984) .....	27
<i>Railroad Com'rs v. Florida East Coast R. Co.,</i> 64 Fla. 112 (1912) .....	24
<i>Ryan v. Florida Dep't. of Bus. &amp; Prof'l Regulation</i> 798 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....	39
<i>Saddlebrook Resorts, Inc., v. Wiregrass Ranch, Inc.,</i> 630 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1993) .....	27
<i>Schreiber Express, Inc. v. Yarborough,</i> 257 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1971) .....	36
<i>Schrimsher v. School Bd. Of Palm Beach County,</i> 694 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	39-40
<i>Shaker Lakes Apts. Co. v. Dolinger,</i> 714 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998) .....	25
<i>State of Fla. v. United States,</i> 282 U.S. 194 (1931) .....	42
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Bevis,</i> 299 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1974) .....	37
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Garcia,</i> 767 So. 2d 428 .....	35
<i>Teleco Communications Co. v. Clark,</i> 695 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1997) .....	36
<i>Village Saloon, Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco,</i> 463 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1985) .....	24-25
<i>Zarifian v. Department of State,</i> 552 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1989) .....	27

## STATUTES

Florida Statutes §157(1) .....	27
Florida Statute §120.26 .....	38
Florida Statute § 120.57 .....	14-15, 18-20, 24, 28, 40, 42-43

Florida Statute § 120.57(1) .....	25-26, 39
Florida Statute §120.57(1)(b) .....	22
Florida Statute § 120.57(2) .....	25
Florida Statute § 120.57(2)(b) .....	43
Florida Statute §120.68(7) .....	18
Florida Statute §120.68(7)(a) .....	18-19, 27, 35
Florida Statute §120.68(7)(b) .....	19, 38
Florida Statute §120.68(7)(c) .....	20, 39
Florida Statute §120.68(7)(d) .....	20, 40
Florida Statute §120.68(7)(e) .....	21
Florida Statute §120.68(7)(e)1 .....	21
Florida Statute §120.68(7)(e)4 .....	21,35
Florida Statute §120.568 .....	16
Florida Statute §120.569 .....	7, 14-15, 18-19, 22, 39-40, 42
Florida Statute §120.569(2)(b) .....	15, 22
Florida Statute §120.569(2)(j) .....	15, 22
Florida Statute § 366.093(1) .....	29

## PSC ORDERS

<i>In re: Petition for a rate increase by Florida Power Corporation, Order No. PSC-92-1197-FOF-EI, 1992 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1546* 130 (Oct. 22, 1992) .....</i>	29
<i>In re: Investigation into the earnings and authorized return on equity of Gulf Power Company. In re: Petition by Gulf Power Company for approval of proposed plan for an incentive revenue-sharing mechanism that addresses certain regulatory issues including a reduction to the company's authorized return on equity, Order No. PSC-99-1047-PAA-EI, 1999 Fla. PUC LEXIS 915* 6-7 (May 24, 1999) .....</i>	29
<i>In re: Petition by Florida Power &amp; Light Company for approval of conditional settlement agreement which terminates standard offer contracts originally entered into between FPL and Okeelanta Corporation and FPL and Osceola Farms, Co., 00 FPSC 12:89 (2000); 2000 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1296* 16-17 (2000) .....</i>	25-26
<i>In re: Review of Florida Power &amp; Light Company's proposed merger with Entergy Corporation, the formation of a Florida transmission company, and their effect on FPL's rates, 01 FPSC 6:3 78 (2001) Order No. PSC-01-1346-PCO-EI (June 2001) .....</i>	2
<i>In re: Review of the retail rates of Florida Power &amp; Light Company, 01 FPSC 10:484 (2001) Order No. PSC-01-2111-PCO-EI .....</i>	5-7
<i>In re: Review of the retail rates of Florida Power &amp; Light Company, 02 FPSC 2:194 (2002) Order No. PSC-02-0254-PCO-EI .....</i>	12
<i>In re: Review of the retail rates of Florida Power &amp; Light Company, 02 FPSC 3:326 (2002) Order No. PSC-02-0401-PCO-EI .....</i>	12
<i>In re: Review of the retail rates of Florida Power &amp; Light Company, Order No. PSC-02-0501-AS-EI .....</i>	2
